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To: David Ramsay, City Manager

From: Eric R. Shields, AICP, Director
Michael Bergstrom, AICP, Consultant

Date: October 27, 2006

Subject: NOVEMBER 8§, 2006 SEPA APPEAL HEARING AND
POSSIBLE FINAL ACTION ON PROPOSED ZONING CODE
AMENDMENTS: SINGLE-FAMILY FLOOR AREA RATIOS
AND SETBACK ENCROACHMENTS
- ZONING CASE FILE NO. ZON05-00019
- SEPA CASE FILE NO. SEP05-00024
- SEPA APPEAL CASE FILE NO. APL06-00008

NOTE: Council members should also refer to their packets from the August 1 and
September 26, 2006 meetings. These packets are available on-line or through the
following links. If you would like a hard copy please let us know.

http://www.ci.kirkland.wa.us/ shared/assets/3a StudySession4281.pdf

http://www.ci.kirkland.wa.us/ _shared/assets/3a_StudySession4573.pdf

L RECOMMENDATION:

A. Conduct a hearing on the appeal of the SEPA Determination of
Nonsignificance (DNS) for this proposal, and affirm the issuance of the
DNS.

B. Adopt the proposed amendments to the Kirkland Zoning Code. The
Council may do by adopting the enclosed ordinance, with or without

options discussed in this memo.

II. BACKGROUND DISCUSSION:

The City Council met in study sessions on August 1 and September 26, 2006 to
review Planning Commission recommendations for changes to the City’s Floor
Area Ratio regulations that apply to detached dwelling units in low density zones.
Those recommendations also addressed allowable encroachments into required
yards. On September 26, the Council directed Staff to prepare an ordinance for
consideration, to include alternatives for some of the proposed amendments.

The amendments address the following Zoning Code components:
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A. FAR in the RS 5.0 and RSX 5.0 zones.

B The FAR exemption for accessory structures located more than 20 feet
from primary structures.

C. The treatment of vaulted space in FAR calculations.

D. Allowable setback encroachments.

An ordinance has been prepared (enclosed) which addresses the above
components, based on direction given by the City Council at the study sessions.
Optional approaches to some of these components are discussed later in this
memo, as requested by the Council.

The ordinance reflects a delayed effective date (Sections 6 and 7 of the
ordinance), in response to concerns addressed both by builders and the Planning
Commission. The effective date would be sixty days after ordinance publication,
or January 15, 2007, whichever is later. This is to allow builders and architects a
reasonable window of time to complete and submit permit drawings that are being
prepared under current regulations.

Before the Council takes action on the ordinance, it must first conduct a hearing
on the appeal of the SEPA Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) that was

issued for the proposal.

SEPA APPEAL:

As required by the State Environmental Policy Act, the SEPA Responsible
Official reviewed the proposal and issued a Threshold Determination (WAC 197-
11-310). The Threshold Determination issued by the Responsible Official was a
Determination of Non-Significance, which means that it was determined that
there will be “no probable significant adverse environmental impacts” from the
proposal (WAC 197-11-340) (see Enclosure 1). A timely appeal of the DNS was
filed by Mr. Mike Nykreim.

KMC 24.02.105 contains provisions and procedures for appeals of a Threshold
Determination (“SEPA appeal”). Because the proposed amendments require a
legislative action, the City Council is the appropriate body to review the SEPA
appeal. The Council must hold a public hearing on the appeal, and may continue
the hearing, if needed, to a later date. At the close of the hearing, the City
Council may Affirm, Reverse, or Modify the decision being appealed.

KMC 24.02.105(d) How to Appeal provides that the appeal must be in writing
and must contain a brief and concise statement of the matter being appealed, the
specific components or aspects that are being appealed, the appellant’s basic




David Ramsay, City Manager

Single-Family FAR and Setback Encroachments
File No. ZON05-00019

October 27, 2006

Page 3

IV.

rationale or contentions on appeal, and a statement demonstrating standing to
appeal. It may also contain whatever supplemental information the appellant
wishes to include.

A copy of Mr. Nykreim’s appeal is enclosed (see Enclosure 2). Oskar Rey of the
City Attorney’s Office has prepared the City’s response to the appeal and will be

available at the November 8 City Council meeting to represent the City’s position
(see Enclosure 4).

If the City Council affirms the DNS issuance, it may then consider and take action
on the proposed amendments. If the DNS is reversed or modified, no action can
be taken on the amendments until the resulting environmental review process is
completed.

SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE AND OPTIONS:

The proposed ordinance would result in four changes to the Kirkland Zoning
Ordinance. Those amendments are addressed in Sections 1 — 4 of the enclosed
ordinance, and are summarized here, along with options where appropriate:

A. FAR in RS 5.0 and RSX 5.0 Zones. Sections 1 and 2 of the enclosed
ordinance would change the allowable F.A.R. in the RS 5.0 and RSX 5.0
zones from 60% of the site area to 50% of the site area. It would allow an
increase to 60% for the first 5,000 square feet of site area if (1) The
primary roof form of all structures has a minimum pitch of 4’ vertical : 12’
horizontal, and (2) A setback of at least 7.5 feet is provided along each
side yard.

No options were requested or prepared for these amendments.

B. Accessory Structure Exemption. Section 3 of the ordinance would change
the exemption for certain detached accessory structures. Currently, any
accessory structure located more than 20 feet from the primary structure is
not included in the allowable F.A.R.

As written, Section 3 would limit this exemption to the first 500 square
feet of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in an accessory structure
located more than 20 feet from the primary structure. In other words, the
exemption would apply only to ADUs and not other accessory structure
space such as a garage, and only to the first 500 square feet of the ADU.

This appears to reflect the direction of the majority of the City Council.
However, the Council asked for options to consider, and the options
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developed by Staff address (1) total removal of the exemption (as
recommended by Planning Commission), (2) size of the exemption, (3)
height limits on exempted accessory space, and (4) applying the
exemption to any accessory structure regardless of use. The Council could
substitute any of the following options for the language currently shown in
Section 3, changing the current text of KZC 115.42.1.c:

1.

Remove the exemption entirely (Planning Commission
recommendation):

¢ Aceessory structures located more than 20 feet from the
. see KZC 11530 for additionak inf i

Staff observations: This option may work against two City
objectives: (1) Encourage ADUs and (2) Encourage alley-oriented
or detached garages in rear yards.

Allow an 800 sqg. ft. exemption for ADUs, rather than 500 sq. ft:

c. The first 800 square feet of an Accessory Dwelling Unit
contained in an Accessory structures, when such accessory
structure is located more than 20 feet from the main
structure (see KZC 115.30 for additional information on the
required distance between structures).

Staff observations: 800 sq. ft. may more realistically reflect typical
ADU size. On the other hand, a 500 sq. ft. limitation does not
prohibit a larger ADU, it just removes incentive for larger ADUS.

Allow the exemption for ADUs only if they are in an accessory
structure less than 15’ in height:

c. The first (((500/800))) square feet of an Accessory
Dwelling Unit contained in an Aaccessory structures, when
such accessory structure is located more than 20 feet from
the main structure, but only if said structures-are is 15 feet
or less in height (see KAC 115.30 for additional
information on the required distance between structures).

Staff observations: This option may cause an owner to choose
between a detached garage and a detached ADU. If the garage
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already exists, it would prohibit adding an ADU above the garage
unless there were excess FAR available.

4, Allow the exemption for any accessory structure, regardless of use:

c. The first (((500/800))) square feet of Accessory structures
located more than 20 feet from the main structure (see KZC
115.30 for additional information on the required distance
between structures).

Staff observations: This allows an owner to choose between using
the exemption for an ADU, a detached garage, or some portion or
combination thereof. It provides flexibility.

5. Allow the exemption only for structures less than 15’ in height,
regardless of use of such structure:

c. The first (((500/800))) square feet of Accessory structures
located more than 20 feet from the main structure, but only
if said structures are 15 feet or less in height (see KZC
115.30 for additional information on the required distance
between structures).

Staff observations: Like the option above, this allows an owner to
choose between using the exemption for an ADU, a detached
garage, or some portion or combination thereof. But it removes
the option of placing an ADU over a garage.

Vaulted Space. Section 3, as written, would require that floor area with a
ceiling height greater than 16 feet be counted twice toward F.A.R., except
that the first 100 square feet of such area would count only once toward
F.A.R. This introduces a new KZC 115.42.2, and changes existing KZC
115.42.2 to 115.42.3. Currently, the Zoning Code does not address
vaulted space, and as a result such space, regardless of floor area or height,
is counted only once toward F.A.R.

The 100 square foot limitation was the concept that received most
discussion at the September 26 City Council study session. Therefore,
that is the concept embodied in Section 3 of the enclosed ordinance.
However, the Council requested options for this amendment, and Staff has
developed the following ones for consideration:
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No change to existing approach (Planning Commission
recommendation):

(No changes to the Zoning Code text necessary).

Staff observations: This option would continue the current
practice of counting vaulted space only once. This can potentially
result in a substantial increase in building volume.

Require that all vaulted space exceeding a prescribed height (16’
proposed) count twice toward FAR:

2. Floor area with a ceiling height greater than 16 feet shall be
calculated at twice the actual floor area.

Staff observations: This would reduce overall building volume in
some cases, but may remove an architectural element desired by
many owners. However, vaulted spaced up to the point the ceiling
reaches 16 feet in height, which could occur with a stepped or
sloping ceiling, would continue to count only once toward FAR.
Therefore, this option would have no effect on vaulted space up to
a height of 16 feet.

Allow a greater amount of vaulted space to count only once toward
FAR (greater than 100 sqg. ft. of such space):

2. Floor area with a ceiling height greater than 16 feet shall be

calculated as follows:

a. The first (((200/300))) square feet of such floor area
shall be calculated only once toward allowable
F.AR.;and

b. Floor area in excess of the first (((200/300))) square
feet shall be calculated at twice the actual floor area
toward allowable F.A.R.

Staff observations: 300 sq. ft. is equivalent to 10% of a 3,000 sq.
ft. house and may reflect a good proportionality. However, when
combined with vaulted space up to the 16 foot height (which would
only count once toward FAR), the total amount of vaulted space
could substantially increase the volume of a structure.

Allow a certain percentage (e.g. 10%) of total area of vaulted space
to count only once toward FAR:
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2. Floor arca with a ceiling height greater than 16 feet shall be

calculated as follows:

a. Floor area equal to or less than 10% of the total
gross floor area shall be calculated only once
toward allowable F.A.R.;

b. Floor area exceeding 10% of the total gross floor
area shall be calculated at twice the actual floor areca
toward allowable F.A.R.

Staff observations: While this option might make sense on the
surface, it is complex in its application. As with Option 2, the total
combined vaulted space (up to 16 feet and above 16 feet) could
substantially increase the volume of a structure.

D. Setback Encroachments. Section 4 would require that building-mounted
architectural features, such as chimneys, bay windows, cornices, etc,
extend no closer than 4 feet to any property line. Currently, the Zoning
Code allows these features to extend 18 inches from the wall of the
structure, or within 3.5 feet from a side property line in a single-family
zone.

No options were requested or prepared for this amendment.

CONCLUSION:

The City Council should conduct a hearing on the SEPA appeal filed by Mike
Nykreim for this proposal. For the reasons stated in Oskar Rey’s response
(Enclosure 4), we believe the issuance of the DNS should be affirmed. If the
DNS is affirmed, the Council should deliberate on the proposed amendments and
options presented in this memo, and take final action on the proposed ordinance.

ENCLOSURES:

1.

3.

SEPA Materials

Nykreim Appeal

June 7, 2006 Letter from Eric Shields to Mike Nykreim RE: SEPA Appeal
Review Process

City Attorney Response to Nykreim Appeal

Ordinance

Summary Publication Ordinance



of ‘N‘R‘E
CITY DF KIRKLAND ﬁ&
123 FIFTH AVEMUE, KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 08033-6160 w
(425) 6A7-3225

DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE (DNS) .
CASE #: SEPDS5-00024 DATE ISSUED:; 5192006

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL — - - = - - e

Amendmaents to the Kirkland Zoning Code affecting p-annittﬂd Floor Area Ratios
in residential zones.

PROPONENT:
LOCATION OF PROPOSAL — e — S— =
CITY-WIDE

LEAD AGENCY Is The City of Kirkland

The lead agency for this proposal has determined thal it does not have a probable significant
adverse impact on the environmanl. An environmenlal impact statement (EIS) is nol required
wnder RCW 43.21.030 (2] {c). This dacision was made after review of a completed
environmenial checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This informaltion is
available o the public upon requesl

Thera is no comment panod for this DNS.

Responsible officat: Z E— ﬁgaﬁ

Eric Shields, Director

Department of Planning and Communily Development
425-587-3225

Address: Cily of Kirkland
123 Filth Avenue
Kirkiand, WA 98033-6189

You may appaal this delermination to NANCY COX at Kirkland City Hall,
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 88033 no later than 5:00 p.m., Friday, June 02, 2006 by
WRITTEN NOTICE OF APPEAL.

You should ba prepared o make specific factual objactions. Contact Nancy Cox to read or ask
about tha procadures for SEPA appeats.

Please rafarence case # SEP05-00024.
oo Caso @ SEPOS5-00024

Distribuled By: . Date:
BEPR_A, pe SRR
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Pursose of Chegklist:

The State Erironmental Palicy Act (SEPA), Chapter 43,21C RCW, requires 2l governmental agencies to consider $he enviranmenta! impacts of 2 proposal hefore
making decisions. An environmental impact staternent (F1S) must be prepared for ail proposals with prababie significant adverse impacis on the quality of the
environment. The purpese of this checkiist 13 to provide information fo help you and the City ideniiy impacts from your propoesat, and to reduce or avoid impacts
from the proposal, whenever pessible

Instructions for Applicants:

This environmertal checklist asks you {o describe some basic information about your propasal, Answer the guestions briefly with the most precise information
known, or give the besi description you can.

You must answer each guestion accurately and carefully 1o the best of your knowledge. In most cases, vou should be able to answer the questions fram your own
chserations or project plans without the need to hire exparts. If you really dn nat know the answer, or if a guestion does not apply to your proposal, wiite “do nol
know" or “does not apply.” Complete answers o the questions now may avoid unnesessary delays later,

Some guestions ask about governmental regulations, such as zoning, shoreline, aad landmark designations. Answer ihese guestions if you can. 1f you fene
problems, the City staff can assist you.

The cheackiist questions apoly o all parts of your proposal, even if you plan o do them over a pariod of time or on differemt parcels of land. Allach any addiioraf
informition that will help describe vour pronosal or ils emdronmental effects. The City may ask vou fo explain your answers or provide additionzl information
seasonably related to determining if there may be significant adverse impacts.

Usze of Checklist for Mon-profect Proposais:

Complete this checklist for noneproiect proposals also, even though questions may be answered "doss not apply.” (N ADDITIGH, complete the SUPPLEMENTAL
SHEET FOR NON-PROJECT ACTIONS {Part D).

For norrproject actions, the references In the theckiis: to the words "project” “applicant” and "properly or site” should be read as "proposal,” "proposer,” and
“affected goographic area," respectively.

A, BACKGROUND

1. Marne of proposed project, ¥ applicable: Zoning Code Amendments — Floor Area Ratios {FAR) for Detached Dweiling Units In Low
Density Residential Zones and Aliowable Sethack Encroachments, File No. ZON0O5-00019, SEPG5-00024,

G Emniapst a4 P Sy Chil oz 2012608 Page 1 0f 14 s



2. Name of applicant; Cify of Airkiaricl
3. Tax parcel number: Cifyorde.
4. Address and chone number of applicant and camtact person:

Faut Stawarl, Depuly Director, Planong & Comemuntty Devslaoment, City of fGrkiand, 123 Fifth dvenue, Kikland, WA 50336189, (425] 587
3227

o

Date checklist preparad:
May 3 20086
6. Agency requesting checklist:
Chty of Kirkland.
7. Proposed liming or schedule {including phasing, if applizablel:
Amendments are aniicipeted o be adopiad by Cifv Counid in Stmmer, 2006,
8 Do you have any plans for fubure additions, expansion, or further aclivity related lo or connected with this proposal?

New cansiruction of or additians to defached single-farnily strictures wit be subyect to the revised rspulalions.  Adddional rewisions to FAR
ragations are possitie but not progosed at this fime. Any Suoh adoitiona! revisions wil be raievsd Srough 3 separate SEPA rayiew procass.

&, List any environmental information you know about that has been prepared, or will be prepared, directly related to this progosal.
Aone.

10, Do you know whether applications are panding for governmental approvals of cther propasals directiy affecting the property covered by your
proposal? 1 yes, explain.

Any building permit applications which are corrently vesled or will bprame vested prior 1o the adopiion and effective date of the proposal wit mol
be affected by the proposal [ is possible that some proposed buiiding activity thal is in the design phase bid not yet vested by means of a
complate buriging permil application witt, depending on the Sming of vesting, be sulyect to e npew regutations. Amw permit appivaiions sestod
afier the effective date of the proposal will be subffect to the new or amendad regulations.

11 List any government approvals or permits that will be needed for your prapasal. if known.

AR TS0 TAR Bt v e 5,17.700 Fage 2 of 14 <R Bl



ity Conngi! adoption of the proposed amenaments by ordinance. Houghton Cammunity Counall approval ar fack of disapproval for srendments
withi its furisdiction.

Give brief, complete description of your proposal, inciuding the proposed uses, the size and scope of the project and site Including dimensions and
use of ali proposed improvemnents. There are severzal gurastions iater in this checkiist that ask you to deceribe cerlain aspects of your proposal.
You o not need {o repeat thase answers an this page.

[
3

The proposz! would révise exlsting Zoning Code regulations govering aiowable Foor Area Ratios (EAR) for singfe-family detached awelling units i
Lem Derrsity Residential Zones, affecling some or all of the foflowing zores: RS 35, RS 35 RE12.5 RSY 125 RS E5 RSX 85 RS 7.2 ASY
72 RS 5D RSY 5,0 FLA 60, PLA 6F, and PLA 16, The proposai would (al reduce maximuom aliowadle FAR for some zones, (b) chenge the
manier i which FAR is calcuiated, (o) clanty FAR provisions through text changes and agdiion of graphic iustrations (Piates), and (a) expand the
geographical area to which e FAR regulstions apply to inclrde fhe jumsdiclion of the Mougfitorr Municinal Corgoration (i the Houghlan
Commumy Council so elects). it would also reduce the exient {o which certain building elements may encroach into required vards. A complete
capy of the proposal is atiached to this checklial, in a meme dated May 3, 2006, Tne propesal is likefy to change to some extent as a result of
industy and public input dusing the public raview process.,

13 Location of the praposal. Give saffciont information for a person ta undersiand the précise location of your praposed project, Tacluding a street
address, if any, and section, township, and range, if known. If a preposal would occur over @ renge of area, pravide the range or boundaries of the
site(s). Provide a legal description, site plan, vicinity man, and topographic map, ¥ reasonably available, While you shoufd submit any plans
required by the agency, you are noj reguired to duplicate maps or detailed plans submisted with any permit applications related to this checklfst,

The proposad smendimemnts wil apoly cilywide, anless the Roughton Commurnity Councll elects fo disapprove the armemdments wiiim s
Aarissiction.
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TO BE COMPLETED 8Y APPLICANT EVALUATION FOR
‘ ACENCY USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY:

B.  ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS
i, EARTH

a.  General description of the site (circle one): Flat, rolbng, hilly, steep, slopes, mountaingus,
aother

N/A- Proposal is a per-project action.

b, Whatis the steepest slope on the Site fapproximate percent slope)?
N/A- Proposal is 3 nonproject action.

o What general types of soils are found on the site (for example, clay, sand, pravel, peat,
muck)? 1 you know the classification of agricultural soills, spectly them and note any prime
farmland.

N/A ~ Proposal is 2 non-project action.

d.  Are there surface indications or history of unsteble sails in the immediate vicinity? If co,
describe,
W/A - Proposal is a non-project action.

e Describe the purpose, type, and approdimate cuandities of any filling or grading proposed.
indicate source of §ill
N/A - Froposal is a nonproject action.

f. Could erasion aceur as a resuit of clearing, construction, or use? !f so, generally deseribe.
N/A - Proposal is a non-projert action,

£ About what percent of the site will be covered with imperious surfaces affer project
construction ffor example, asphall, ildings)?
N/A - Prapogal Is a non-project aetion.

h. Proposed measures 1o reduce or contral emsion, or other impacts to the eanth, if any;
NSA - Propasal is a nonproject action.

2. AR

2 What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal fie, dust, automobile,
adors, industrial wood smoke) during consiruction and when the project is completed? I
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any, ganerally describe and give appreximate quantities, if known.
/4 - Proposat is & non-prelect action.

b.  Are there any offsite sources of emissions or odor that may affect your proposal? If so,
generally describe.
I/ A - Propasal is 2 non-groject action,

& Pronased measures to reduce or contrel emissians or other impacts 1o 2, if any:
N/A - Propasel is a non-project zction.

3 WATER
2. Surfce

1) s ihere apy surface water body on or in the immediate vicinity of the site (includieg
year-round and seasonal streems, saitwater, lakes, ponds, wetlands)? i yes, describe
{yhe and provide names. If appropriate, state what stream or river it flows into.

N/A - Proposal is 2 non-projact action.

20 Will the project require any work over. in, or adjacent ta (within 200 feet} the dascribed
waters? ¥f yes, please describe and attach available plans.
N/ A - Proposal is a por-project action. .

3 Cstimate the amount of fill and dredge material that wouid pe placed in of remadved
frem surface water or wetlands and indicate the area of the sitz that would be
affected. indicate the source of 1} materlal.

M/A - Pronosal is a por-proiect action,

a) Wil the proposal require surface water withdrawals or diversions? Give general
deseription, purpose, and approximate quantities if known.
N/A - Proposal is a nan-orolect action.

51 Does the propesal lie within & E00-year floodplain? o =0, nete location on the site
plan.

MN/A - Proposal is a non-profect acton.

6) Does the proposal ivolve any discharges of waste maienals to surface waters? ¥ so,
descrive the type of waste and anticipated voiume of discharge
N/A - Propgsal is a_non-proiect action.
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b, Ground

1) Wil ground water be withdrawn, or will water be discharged fo ground water? Give
general description, purpose, and approximate quaniities If known,
MN/A - Proposal is a nen-project action.

7} Describe waste matenal thal will be discharged into the ground from saptle tanks or
afhier saurces, if any {for example: Domestic sewage, industrial, containing the
following chemicals...; agricuitural; ete.) Describs the general size of the system, the
nurnbar of such systems, the number of houses to be served (if applicable), or the
numbar of anirmals or humans the systerds; are expected 1o serve.

N/A - Proposal is 3 noneraject action.

c. Yfater Runoff {including storm water}:

I Describe the source of runoff (inclyde storm watsr] and method of cellection and
disposal, if any [include quantities, if knowr}. Whare will this waler dow? Wil this
water flow into other waters? |f so, describe.

N/A - Proposal Is 3 non-project action,

2 Could waste materials enter ground or surface waters? |f so, generally describe,
N4 - Proposal is & non-project action,

d. Proposad measuras to reciu_ce or control surface, ground, and runoff water impacts, if any:
N/ A - Prepasal is a non:project action.

4. PLANTS
& Chack or circle typas of vegetation found on the site!

daciduous tree: alder, maple, 2spen, othet
evergreen free; fir, ceday, pine, other -
shrubs

grass

pasiure

¢rap or grain

wat coil plants: cattall, buttercup, bullrush, skunk cabbage, cther
water piants: water lity, egigrass, miffall, other
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other types of vegetation
NJA - Proposal is 2 non-preject action.

b.  What kind and amount of vegetation will be removed o altered?
N/A - Proposal is & non-project action.

e List threatened or endangered species known 1o be on or near the site,
N/A - Proposal is a non-project action. -

* d.  Proposed landscaping, use of native plants. or othes measures to preserva or enhance
vagaiation on the site, if any:
1/ A - Proposal is a non<peoject action,

5. ANIMALS

a.  Circle any birds and animals which have been obsenved en or near the site or are known to
be on or near the site:

birds: hawk, haron, eagle, songbirds, other
mammals:  deer, bear, elk, beaver, otner

fish:  hass, saimon, roul, herring, shellfish, other
N/A - Peoposal is 3 noniroisct achion,

b, Listany threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site.
M/ A - Proposal is a nofeargject action.

6. lsthe site part of 2 migration route? If so, explain.
/A - Proposal is a non-project action,

d.  Proposed measures o preserve of enhance witdlife, i any:
N/A - Proposal is 8 norproiect action,

6. EWERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

a. What kinds of energy (electric, natural gas, ofl, wood stova, solar) will be used ¢ meet the
completed project's energy needs?  Describe whether it will be used for heating,
manhufaciuring, efc.

N/A - Preposal is a nogprolect action.

b.  Would your project affect the potentiad use of solar energy by adjacent properties? If so,
generally describe.
N/A - Proposal is a roncprofeet acton,
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c. What kinds of energy conservation features are included in the plans of {his praposal? List
uthe proposed measures 10 Yegute of control energy impacts, ff any
N/A - Proposal is a non-protect action.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

a fire there any environmental health hazards, including exposure to taxic chemicals, isk of
fire and explosion, spill, or hazardous waste, 1hat could occur as a result of this propasal? If
50, describe.
/A - Propasal is a non-project aclion. .

1}  Describe special emergency sarvices thal might ba required.
FA - Peopasal 15 3 nen-protect action.

2t Proposed measurss to reduce or contreh environmental heakth hazards, i any
N/A - Proposal is 2 non-project actian.

b. Molse

1} What types of noise exist in the area which may affect your project [for examgle;
traffic, equipmsnt, operation, otfier?
M/ A - Propesal is 2 non-project action.

2} What typas and levels of noise would be created by or associated with the project on a
shorkterm ot a long-term basie (for example: traffic, construction, operation, othen?
Indicate what hours noise would come from the site.

N/A - Pronosal is g non-oroject aciion.

3)  Prapased measures to reduce or conirol noise impacts, if any:
N/A - Preposal is & non-nroject action.

8. LAWD AND SHORELINE USE

a, What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties?
The propoasat wili affect properties that lie within a Low Density Zone, and or which future
development_or redevelopment may gceut.  The sites Include a cormbination of currently
vacant properfies and properfies with existing single-family rasidential structures, as well as
passibly some nor-conforming uses.

k. Has the sita bean used for agriculture? If 5o, describe,
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N/A - Proposal i a non-proieck action.

c. Describe any siructures on the she.
It is lkely that many af the affected sites contain existing residential struciures and struciures
actessory therato.

d. Wil any structures be demolished? If so, what? ‘
It it likelv that some evisting strucfures will be demolished over time as fhey becoms
pbsolete and the desire 1o rebuild arises.

a.  Waalis the current zoning classtication of the site?

The propozal some_of ali of the foliowing Eow Density Zones; RS 38 RSX 35, RS 12.5. RSX
126 RS 85 ROX &H. RS 7.2, RSY 7.2 RS.5.0, RS54 5.0 PLAAC_FLA bE, and PLA 16,

£ If applicable, what is the current shoreline master program designation of the site?
N/A - Proposael is 2 nonproject aclion.

g Has amy part of the site been classified as an "environmentally sensitive” arr:a" i 50, specthy.
NfA - Proposal is 2 non-project sction.

h.  Approximately how many pecple would reside or work in the completed project,
NfA - Proposal is 2 aod-project action.

i Appraximately kiow many people would the completed project displace?
/A - Prooosal is & non-project action.

i. Proposed measures to avoid or reduce displacement impacts, if any:
/A - Proposal is 3 nonproject action,

K. Proposed measures to ensure the preposal is compatible with exdsting and projected land
uses and piang, if any:

Proposal will be yeviewed through @ puthic review process. A public nearing will ©e heid Io
{nwite public comiment,

9. HOUSING

a.  Approximately how mary units would be provided, if any? Indicate whether high, middie, or
{ow-income housing.

The propesal is not expected to have sy effect on the nomber of housi uniis that mishl
be built in the fulura,
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b. Approximately how many units, if any, would be eliminated? indicate whether high, middle,
ar jow4dncome housing.

The proposat is not expected to have any effect on the number of housing usnits that might
be demnolished in the future in order to accommiadate redevelopment.

c. Prapased measures o reduce or comirol housing impacts, if any:
The proposal is intended te reduce and contral the impacts of new single-family_residential
development_or:_adjaceni residential development, By ersuring that few gr grpanded
résidencas are in scale wih their suirgundings.

w

18, AESTHETICS

2. What is the tallest height of any proposed strecture(s), not including antennas; what is the
principal exterior building material{s) proposad?
Proposal is a non-protect action, and will not affsct aliowable buiding haights.

b.  What views in the immediate vicinity would be aftered or obsiructed?

|f llowable FAR is reduced as & result of this proposal fulure itnpacts on exXsting views
should be semewhat less than without the FAR reduction

C. Proposed measures to reduce or coniral aesthatic impacts, if any:
Tne proposal is infended ¢ reduce and conptrol sesthelic impacts of new sinplefamily
residentiz]_development on adjseent residential development, by ensuring that new or
axpanded residences are in scale with their surroundings.

11, LIGHT AND GLARE

a.  What type of Hight or glare will the proposal progduce? What time of day would it mainly
oceur?
N/A - Proposal js 2 nen-project action.

b, Could light or glare frorn the finished project be a safety hazard or interfere with views?
N/A - Froposal js a non-project action,

c.  What existing ofi-site sourcss of light or glars may affect your praposal?
N#A - Proposal is a non-project gotion,

4. Proposed measures 1o reduge or control light and glare impacts, if amy:
b/A - Propgsal is & nor-breiect action.
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12, RECREATION

a,  What designated and informal recreational opporiunities are in the immediate vicinity?
/4 - Proposal is 2 nor-proiect action,

b. Weald the propased project displace any evisting recreationai uses? If so, describe,
N/A - Prepesal is a non-projec: action.

¢ Proposed meastres fo reduce or control impacts on recreation, inclucing recreation
apperiunities o be provided by the project or applicant, i any:
M/A - Proposal is & non-protect action.

13, HISTORICAL AND CLLTURAL PRESERVATION

a. Are thers any places or objects histed in, or proposed for, national, state, or tosal oresenvation
registers known to be on or next 1o the site? i 5o, generally deseribe.
N/A - Proposal is & noreprgiect action.

k. Generaify describe any lzndmarks or eviderice of historic, archaecfogical, scientific, or
cuitural impartance known 1o be on or next io the site.
/A - Prowoszal is a nen-project actton.

c, Proposed measures to reduce o control impacts, if any:
N/A - Proposal is g nonpreieet action.

14, TRANSPORTATION

a Identify public straets and pighways serving the site, and describe propesed access to the
existing street systerm, Show ersie plans, If any,
N/ A - Proposat is 3 non-profect action,

b. Is site corrently served by public ¥ransit? B not, what is the approximate distance to the
nearest transit stop?
M/A - Froposat s 2 non-project acton.

e How rany parking spaces waould the complsted project have? How many would the project
eliminate?
H/A - Froposal is 8 nob-profect action.

4. Will the preposal requirs any new roads or stracts, o improvements to existing roatls or
streets, not including driveways?  If so, generally describe (ngicate whether public or
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private).
NFA - Pronosal is a nonproject action.

3 Will the project use (or accwr i the immediale vicinity of) veater, rail, or air transpertation? if
sa, generally describe.
NS4 - Proposal is & non-prodect action,

f. How many vehicular trips per day would be generat&d-by the completed project?  |f know,
indicate when peak wolurmes would oveur,
H/A - Provosal is 2 non-project action.

g Preposed measures 1o redUce ar contral trangportation impacts, i any:
N/A - Prososal is a non-praiect action.

15, PUBLIC SERVICES

a Would the project result in an increased need for public services (for example: fire
arotection, police protection, healin care, schools, othar)? If so, generally describe.
M/A - Propasal is a non-project aclion.

b. Proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on pubdic services, if any.
N/ - Pronosal i a non-project sction.

18, UFILITIES

3. Circle utilties currently available at the sife:  electricity, natural gas, water, refuse servics,
telephone, sanitary sewer, septic systemn, other
N/A - Proposal is 2 non-proiect action.

b. Drescribz the ufiites that are proposed for the project, the uillity providing the servce, and
the general construction activities on the site or in the immediate vicinity which might be
needed.

H/A - Proposal is a non-nroject action,

. SIGNATURE

The abave answers are trug and complete to the best of my knowladge, | understand that the lead
agengy is relying on them 1o make Its decision,

Signatum:%%kyﬁ
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Date Submitied: % L, Ao
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SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET FOR RONPROJECT ACTIONS

{Do net use this sheet for project actions)

Because these questions are vary ganeral, it may be helpful fo read them in conjunction with the st of
tha elemments of the environment.

When answenng thess questions, be awere of the exdent the proposal, or the fypes of activities likely to
resuit from the proposal, would atiect the item at 2 greater intensity or at 2 faster rate than i the
proposal ware not implemented. Respond briefly and in general terms.

1

How would the proposal be likely to increase distherge to water, amissiens to air; production,
slorage, or release of toxic or hazardous substances; or production of noise?
Tha proposed amendments witl kave po effect on these elemeats of the envirgnment,

Praposer measires 1o avaid or reduce such increases are:
MG necessany,

How would the proposal be likely to affect plants, animals, fish, or maring 1ife?
The prooosed amendments wilt not affect plants. animals, fish, or maring [fe.

Freposad measies ta protect o consemve plants, animaie, fish, or maring life are:
Hene necessary,

How would the proposal be likely to deplate energy or natural resourcas?
The proposed amendments will not deplete energy or natural respurces.

Proposed measures to protect or conserve energy and nalyral resgarces are
Mops pecessary,

How would the proposal be likely to use or affect emvironmertally sensitive areas or areas
designatad (or eligible or ondsr study) for govamimental protection; such as parks, wilderness, wild
and scemic rivers, threatened or endangered specied habifat, historic or cultura! sttes, wetlands,
flaadpiaing, or peime farmlands?

The procesed amendmeants will not use or affect enviconmentatly sensitive areas.

Proposed measires to protect such respurces or to avoid or reduce impacts are:
Mong necessary.

e wiould the proposal e hkely 1o affect iand and shoreline use, including whether it would ailow
ar enceurage land or snorefine usas incompatible with axisting plang?
The progosal will amend the Cib's repuistions governing the maximum siza_gf single-family
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detached dwelling units in low density residential zones, expressed angd regsidaied as Figor Area
Ratio {FARI, Through reductions to the allowable FAR and/or revisions to how FAR is calculated,
patential house sizes will be reduced. Whils het all new houses are constructed to the maximum
allowable FAR, and therefore may nct be affecied by the changes, those future homes that do wish
to deslgn 1o the maximum_size allowabke will be somewhat smeller than they would be without the

amendments, The proposal will not alfow o encourage Lses incomoatibie with existing plans,

Proposed measures to avold of reduce shoreline and land use impacts are:

* The proposal is indended to reduce imoacls of new development on exsting yesidential uses and
neighborhoods, while allowing new residential development that reasonatly responds to and
satisfies current and expected market demand.

6. Heow would the proposal be Fkely io increese demands on transpertation or public services and
utilities?
The pronosed amengments will have no sffect an transpertation, public services, or utifities.

Proposad measures to reduce or respond o such demand(s) are:
Nene nacessary.

7. identify, if possible, witether the proposal may cunflict with local, state, or federal laws or
requirements for the proteciion of the envirenment,
The propesal will not conflic? with such requirements.
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To: Interested Parties
From: Eric R. Shields, AICP, Director
Michael Bergstrom, AICP, Consultant M

Date: May 3, 2006

Subject:  Potential Revisions to City of Kirkland Floor Area Ratios (FAR) and Allowable
Building Element Encroachments, File No. ZON03-00019 and SEP05-00024

The following options have been prepared by Planning and Community Development
Staff for consideration through Process 1V pursuant to chapter 160 KZC. These options
are based on prior input from the City Council and Planning Commission, and are
intended to serve as a basis for public discussion.

The options reflect different approaches that could be used to address the following
components of current FAR regulations and provisions for setback encroachments: (A)
Allowable FAR in the RS 5.0 and RSX 5.0 zones; (B) the exemption from FAR
calculation for certain detached accessory structures; (C) the exemption from FAR
calculation for vaulted space within a structure; and (D) the extent to which certain
building elements may encroach into required setbacks. In addition, the options reflect
the possibility of extending FAR regulations to the Houghton area of the city.

A. FAR in RS/RSX 5.0 Zones

OPTION 1: Reduce from 60% to 50% (Staff recommended option).

Amend KZC 15.10.010, Special Regulation No. 2, as follows:

2. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows:
a. In RS 35 zone, F.AR. is 20 percent of lot size.

b. In RS 12.5 zones, F.AR. 1s 35 percent of lot size.
c. In RS 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.
d. In RS 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

<.

In RS 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 60 50 percent of lot size.

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional information.

AND Amend KZC 17.10.010, Special Regulation No. 2, as follows:
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2. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows

a.
b.
C.
d.

c.

In RSX 35 zone, F.A.R. 1s 20 percent of lot size.

In RSX 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size.
In RSX 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RSX 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RSX 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 68 50 percent of lot size.

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional information.

QOPTION 2: Reduce from 60% to 50%, with incentives/standards to reach 60%.

Amend KZC 15.10.010, Special Regulation No. 2, as follows:

2. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) aliowed for the subject property s as follows:

oo o
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In RS 35 zone, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size.

In RS 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size.

In RS 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RS 7.2 zones, F.AR. 1s 50 percent of lot size.

In RS 5.0 zones, F.AR. is 68 50 percent of lot size; provided, that

F.A.R. may be increased up to 60 percent of lot size, if the following

criteria are met:

i. The primary roof form of all structures on the site is peaked, with a

minimum pitch of 4° vertical: 12’ horizontal; and

ii. A setback of at least 7.5° is provided along each side vard; and

iil. The garage utilizes an alley for its primary vehicular access and is
setback within 5 feet of the rear property line, as provided by KZC
115.115.3.0 (this requirement is not effective within the
disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council).

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional information.

AND Amend KZC 17.10.010, Special Regulation No. 2, as follows:

2. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows

o oee o

In RSX 35 zone, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size.

In RSX 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size.

In RSX 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RSX 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RSX 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 60 50 percent of lot size; provided, that
F.A.R. may be increased up to 60 percent of lot size, if the following
criteria are met;
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i. The primary roof form of all structures on the site 1s peaked, with a
minimum pitch of 4° vertical:12° horizontal; and

ii. A setback of at least 7.5’ is provided along each side yard: and

iii. The garage utilizes an alley for its primary vehicular access and is

setback within 5 feet of the rear property line, as provided by KZC
115.115.3.0.

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional information.

B. Detached Accessory Structures

QOPTION 1: Remove Exemption.

Amend KZC 115.42 Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelline Units in Low Density Residential Zones as follows:

1. Gross floor area for purposes of calculating F.A.R. and maximum floor
area for detached dwelling units in low density residential zones does not
include the following:

a. Attic area with less than five feet of headroom.

b. Floor arca with a ceiling height, including the horizontal supporting
members for the ceiling, less than six feet above finished grade. The
ceiling height will be measured along the outside perimeter of the
building (see Plate 23).
between-structures)

d ¢.Uncovered and covered decks, porches, and walkways.

OPTION 2: Exempt up to 500 sq. ft. of one story accessory structures (Staff
recommended option).

Amend KZC 115.42 Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones as follows:

1. Gross floor area for purposes of calculating F.A.R. and maximum floor
area for detached dwelling units in fow density residential zones does not
include the following:

a. Attic area with less than five feet of headroom.
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b. Floor area with a ceiling height, including the horizontal supporting

C.

members for the ceiling, less than six feet above finished grade. The
ceiling height will be measured along the outside perimeter of the
building (see Plate 23).

No more than 500 sq. ft. of an Accessory Dwelling Unit or garage
contained in an Aaccessory structures. Such structure shall be located
more than 20 feet from the main structure, shall be no more than 15
feet in height above finished grade and, if a garage, shall utilize an
alley for primary vehicle access (see KZC 115.30 for additional
information on the required distance between structures).

d. Uncovered and covered decks, porches, and walkways.

OPTION 3: Exempt up to 800 sq. ft. of the portion of accessory structure

containing an ADU.

Amend KZC 115.42 Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones as follows:

1.

Gross floor area for purposes of calculating F.A.R. and maximum floor
area for detached dwelling units in low density residential zones does not
include the following:

a.

b.

d.

Attic area with less than five feet of headroom.

Floor area with a ceiling height, including the horizontal supporting
members for the ceiling, less than six feet above finished grade. The
ceiling height will be measured along the outside perimeter of the
building (sce Plate 23).

No more than 800 square feet of the floor area of an Accessory
Dwelling Unit within an Aaccessory structures, if such accessory
structure is located more than 20 feet from the main structure (see
KZC 115.30 for additional information on the required distance
between structures).

Uncovered and covered decks, porches, and walkways.

T e e
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QPTION 4: Combination of Options 2 and 3 (Note: The Planning Commission

did not specifically request this option).

Amend KZC 115.42 Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones as follows:
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1.

Gross floor area for purposes of calculating F.A.R. and maximum floor
area for detached dwelling units in low density residential zones does not
include the following:

a.

Attic area with less than five feet of headroom.

b. Floor area with a ceiling height, including the horizontal supporting

C.

members for the ceiling, less than six feet above finished grade. The
ceiling height will be measured along the outside perimeter of the
building (see Plate 23).

No more than 800 sg. ft. of an Accessory Dwelling Unit contained in
an Aaccessory structures. Such structure shall be located more than 20
feet from the main structure, and shall be no more than 15 feet in
height above finished grade (see KZC 115.30 for additional
information on the required distance between structures).

d. Uncovered and covered decks, porches, and walkways.

’ re s 3 2
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OPTION 5: No change to existing accessory structure exemption.

Vaulted Space

OPTION 1: Count vaulted space twice, where the ceiling height exceeds a

specified dimension (Staff recommended option).

Amend K7ZC 115.42 Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones as follows:

1.

Gross floor area for purposes of calculating F.AR. and maximum floor
area for detached dwelling units in low density residential zones does not
include the following:

4.

Attic area with less than five feet of headroom.

b. Floor area with a ceiling height, including the horizontal supporting

members for the ceiling, less than six feet above finished grade. The
ceiling height will be measured along the outside perimeter of the
building (see Plate 23).

Accessory structures located more than 20 feet from the main structure
(see KZC 115.30 for additional information on the required distance
between structures).

d. Uncovered and covered decks, porches, and walkways.
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2. Floor area with a ceiling heisht oreater than 16 feet shall be calculated at
twice the actual floor area.

QPTION 2: No change to existing treatment of vaulted space.

Allowable Setback Encroachments

QOPTION 1: Eliminate allowances for wall-mounted encroachments,

Amend KZC 115.115.3 as follows:

3. Structures and Improvements — No improvement or structure, including
chimneys, bay windows, greenhouse windows, cornices. awnings, and
canopies, may be in a required yard except as follows:

a. —c¢. No change

stracture—SeePlate10: Eaves may extend up to 18 inches into any
required vard.

e. — 0. No change.

OPTION 2: Reduce allowances for wall-mounted encroachments (Staff
recommended option).

Amend KZC 115.115.3 as follows:

3. Structures and Improvements — No improvement or structure may be in a
required yard except as follows:

a.—c. No change

d. Eaves may extend up to 18 inches into any required yard. Chimneys,
bay windows, greenhouse windows, eaves; cornices, awnings, and
canopies may extend up to 48 12 inches into any required yard. Eaves
on bay windows may extend an additional 48 12 inches beyond the
bay window. The total horizontal dimension of the elements that
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extend into a required yard, excluding eaves and cornices, may not
exceed 25 percent of the fength of the fagade of the structure. See
Plate 10.

e.—o. No change.

QPTION 3: No change to existing setback allowances.

Additional options have been evaluated over the past several months and are not being
recommended by PCD Staff for further consideration at this time. They meclude:

¢ Reducing allowable FAR for lots that do not meet the minimum lot size of the
underlying zone. For example, if a 6,000 sq. ft. lot exists in the RS 7.2 zone, the 50%
FAR could be reduced to 45% or some other number.

s Further reducing the extent to which certain building elements are allowed to
encroach into required setbacks. For example, limiting such encroachments to 6
inches, rather than 12 inches or the current 18 inches.

e Requiring the larger side elevation of a structure to maintain the larger side yard
setback. While the current side yard setbacks of the RS zone would not be changed
from a combined total of at least 15 feet, the larger fagade would be required to
maintain a setback of 7.5 feet or 10 feet
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MEMORANDUM
To: Eric Shieids, AICP, SEPA Responsible Official
From: Michael Bergstrom, AICP, Consultant Vlé
Date: May 16, 2006
File: SEPGS-00024

Subject: ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION FOR POTENTIAL AMENDMENTS
: TGO THE KIRKLAND ZONING CODE REGULATING (1) MAXIMUM
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA RATIOS (F.AR.) FOR DETACHED
DWELLING UNITS IN LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES, AND (2}
ALLOWABLE SETBACK ENCROACHMENTS.

Background:

The City adopted Floor Area Ratio (FAR) regulations in the late 1990°s in an effort to control the
size of new or expanding houses. The regulations were intended to result in houses that are sized
in proportion to the lot on which they are built, while reasonably accommodating the demands of
the housing market. In recent months, City staff and City Council members have heard concerns
from some members of the community that the FAR regulations are not effectively controlling
the size of new or remodeled homes and the impacts related thereto. In response, the City
Council has directed Staff to work with the Planning Commission and develop recommended
changes to the regulations.

Over the past several months, Staff has worked with the City Council, Planning Comunission,
and Houghton Community Council in study sessions to develop options for consideration
through the public review process. We have also met with industry representatives to obtain
preliminary feedback and input. The City has received some input to date from the public at
large and additional input is expected once the formal public hearing process gets underway.
Staff has obtained sufficient input and direction to develop a proposal, including options, for
public review and evaluation pursuant to SEPA. The proposal is likely to change to some extent
as a result of additional public input during the public review process.

The proposal is considered a "Non-Project Action" pursuant o WAC 197-11-704(2)(b)(ii)
(SEPA Definitions). The proposal is not categorically exempt from the environmental review
requirements pursuant to WAC 197-11-800, and therefore an Environmental Checklist and
Threshold Determination are required. An environmental checklist has been prepared for this
action, and 1s enclosed.
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A memo dated May 3, 2006 is atfached to the environmental checklist, and describes the
proposal and the various options that will be the subject of public review. The memo also
identifies some options that had been evaluated but are not being recommended by Planning and
Community Development Staff for further consideration. However, given that the City Council
will make the ultimate decision on which options to adopt, including options not currently being
forwarded by the staff, they are included for evaluation pursuant to SEPA.

Environmental Issues

Due to the non-project nature of the proposed amendments, no environmental issues were
identified. Future development projects proposed in accordance with the amendments will be
subject to, and reviewed pursuant to, the applicable provisions of SEPA.

Conclusions and Recommendation:

Based on my review of all available information and adopted policies of the City, [ recommend
that a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) be issued for this proposal.

SEPA ENCLOSURES

Environmental Checklist, with proposal attached.

Review by Responsible Official:

T

I concur
i do not concur

Comments:

Z & 5/ '%/p¢

Eric Shields, Director "Date
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June 7, 2006

Mike Nykreim
101 10™ Avenue
Kirkland, WA 98033

RE:  Appeal of SEPA Determination; File No. ZON05-00019
Dear Mr. Nykreim:

This confirms that the City received your appeal of the City's issuance of a Determination of Non-
Significance (DNS) with respect to the non-project action on the proposed Kirkland Zoning Code
amendments to the City's floor area ratio (FAR) regulations. Your appeal was filed on June 2, 2006
within the applicable 14 day appeal period for State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)
determinations.

I would like to explain the process by which your SEPA appeal will be heard. Both state law and the
Kirkland Municipal Code (KMC) encourage the hearing of SEPA appeals as part of the process of
deciding the underlying government aclion. See Wash. Rev. Code Section 43.21C.075(2); Wash.
Admin. Code (WAC) 197-11-680(3); KMC 24.02.105(f). In addition, the City may not provide for
more than one appeal of a threshold determination at the administrative level. See WAC 197-11-

680(3).

In this case, the proposed FA
Commiission. The Plannmg
The C!ty Councui wutl cons:der thie

: ,,mendments w:li : .{dered by the Karkiand Piannmg

making recommendatzohs t@

Please tet me know if you ha
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Director
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o “‘t} CITY OF KIRKLAND

3 ﬁ City Attorney's Office
"xl 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 425,587.3030
- wrorw. cLkirkland. wa.us

MEMORANDUM

To: Dave Ramsay, City Manager

From: Oskar Rey, Assistant City Aﬂmmypg Q

Date: October 27, 2006

Subject: SEPA Appeal Hearing re Zoning Code Amendments to Floor Area Ratio Regulations
SEPA Case File No. ZONO5-00024;

SEPA Appeal Case File No. APLOS-00008

I. INTRODUCTION

This Memo is & response to the SEPA' Appeal filed by Mike Nykreim. Mr. Nykreim appeals the City's
issuance of a determination of non-significance ("DNS") In connection with proposed amendments fo
Kirkland Zening Code (“KZC") single-family floor area ratio (*FAR”) reguiations. Mr. Nykreim contends that
the City was required to fssue a determination of significance ("DS") instead of a DNS with respect to

proposed FAR regulations.? Staff recommends that the Council affirm the issuance of the DNS and

deny

Mr. Nykreim's SEPA Appeal. The Council should hear and decide this appeal prior to considering the

proposed FAR regulations.*
Il. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The City originally adopted FAR regulations in the late 1990s. In 2005, in response to concerns, expressed
by some members of the community about the size and scale of new and remodeled homes, the City

Council diracted staff to develop proposed amendments o the existing FAR regulations (Planning
No. ZONO500019). In the meantime, staff worked with the City Councll and Planning Commissi
study sessions to develop options for consideration during the public review process. Staff also me
members of the building and real estate industries on April 13, 2006 to obtain input and feedback.

The City issued a DNS with respect to the proposed FAR regulations on May 19, 2006. Staff
Enclosure 1. The issuance of the DNS was based, in part, on the City of Kirkland Environmental C

'“SEPA" is an abbreviation of State Environmental Policy Act, RCW Chapter 43.21C.
? lssuance of & DS would require the City to prepare an Environmental Irepact Statement with respect 1o the
FAR regulations.
Where possible, this Memo will cite to file documents that accompany the Planning Department Staff Repor

(“Staff Report™) to which this Memo is an attachment. Documents that are not a part of the Staff Report are
inchaded with this Memo as attachments.

L5~
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dated May 10, 2006 (“Checklist”} which assessed the potential environmental impacts of the FAR
regulations. Staff Report, Enclosure 1 (the Checklist accompanies the DNS issued by the City). A
significant portion of the Checklist is devoted to “project actions.” The adeption of legislation, such as FAR
regulations, constitutes a “non-project action.”s Many questions on the Checklist are geared towards
project actions and are not applicable to non-project actions. However, the City also completed a non-
project action supplement to the Checklist with specific questions geared towards non-project actions.

The answers on the Checklist regarding non-project actions illustrate the minimal effect the FAR regulations
would have on the environment. Adoption of the proposed FAR regulations would, if anything, result in
reductions in the size of detached dwelling units in low density residential zones. Therefore, the
regulations would have no effect on plants, animals, natural resources or environmentally sensitive areas.
Moreover, it is reasonable to expect that the proposed FAR regulations would reduce the impact of new
development on existing residential uses and neighborhoods.

Mr. Nykreim filed a timely appeal of the City's issuance of a DNS on June 2, 2006. No other party has
appealed,

1. LEGAL ISSUES AND ANALYSIS.

SEPA encourages or requires the hearing of SEPA appeals together with the hearing on the underlying
action. RCW 43.21.075. The matters to be considered-and decided upon a SEPA appeal are limited to
the matiers raised in the written appeal. KMC Section 24.02.105(i){1}. The initial decision fo issue a DNS
shall be accorded substantial weight. KMC Section 24.02.105(i}(2). After conducting the hearing, the City
Councit shall affirm, reverse or modify the decision being appealed. KMC Section 24.02.105(h}(1). Staff
will prepare a written decision memorializing the City Council’s decision.

In his one page written appeal, Mr. Nykreim does not explain how he thinks the proposed FAR regulations
would impact the environment. Rather, he makes two assertions: (1) that there should have been city-wide
notification to affected property owners; and (2} that issuance of the DNS violates SEPA and the GMA. Mr.
Nykreim also does not explain why he thinks there was a violation of SEPA or the GMA. He merely
requests that staff complete “a full Environmental impact Statement as to the effects on our environment
for our City's current Land Use Policies contributing to sprawl.” For the reasons that follow, the City gave
proper notice of the proposed FAR regulations and complied with SEPA and the GMA. In addition, Mr.
Nykreim has not demonstrated that he has standing to appeal the issuance of the DNS.

A. Notice was Proper.

Mr. Nykreim's appeal does not indicate whether he is contesting (1) the notice given for the consideration
of the FAR regulations in general; or {2) the notice given for the issuance of the DNS. In both cases, the
notice given by the City was proper and complied with state and local regulations.

Preliminarily, it should be noted that a SEPA appeal is not the appropriate vehicle for challenging the notice
given for the underlying action. SEPA appeals are limited in scope to whether an agency complied with

* A project action “involves a decision on a specific project, such as a construction or management activity located
in a defined geographic area.” WAC 197-11-704(2)(a).
5 WAC 197-11-704(2)(b)(i).
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SEPA—in this case whether the City should have issued a DS or a DNS. In any event, the City provided
proper notice of the proposed FAR amendments pursuant to Process IV in the Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC
Chapter 160}, Under KZC Section 160.40, the City was required to publish notice of public hearings on
the proposed FAR.amendments in the official City newspaper at least 14 days prior to the hearing date and
post copies of the notice on the notification boards of the City. The City did so in this case. Aftachment 1
to this Memo {Affidavits of Publication of Hearing Notice dated May 25, 2006 and June 1, 2006). The City
is not required to notify property owners individually of proposed amendments to the KZC.

The City also provided proper notice of issuance of the DNS. The City distributed the DNS in accordance
with its standard distribution procedures.  Again, the City is not required to notify property owners
individually of the issuance of a DNS.

B, The City Complied with SEPA and the GMA.

Under SEPA, an agency must make a “threshold determination” with respect to all actions that are not
“categorically exempt.”” In making the threshold determination, the agency must consider whether the
action would have “significant adverse envirenmental impact.” WAC 197-11-330. If the action would have
probable significant adverse impact, then the agency issues a DS and the applicant is required to prepare
an environmental impact statement (“EIS"}. If not, then the agency issues a DNS.®

As stated earlier, the City is not required to issue a DS unless the proposed action will result in substantial
adverse environmental impact. A review of the Checklist and other SEPA documents makes clear that the
proposed FAR regulations will not have a substantial impact on the environment.

Cases addressing SEPA challenges typically involve project actions. See, e.g., Moss v. City of Bellingham,
109 Wash.App. 6, 31 P.3d 703 {2001}{issuance of a mitigated DNS upheld for 79 acre 172 lot
subdivision). However, in a case similar to this one, the Court upheld the issuance of a DNS for proposed
zoning code changes. See Trepanier v. City of Everett, 64 Wash.App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992). In
Trepanier, a person who worked, lived and owned property in Everett challenged the City of Everett's
issuance of a DNS with respect to zoning code amendments. Mr. Trepanier argued that some of the
proposed amendments would “reduce allowable densities and development potential within Everett,
thereby transferring growth that cannot occur in Everett to unincorporated Snohomish County.” Id, 64
Wash.App at 383. The Court dismissed this argument, and upheld the issuance of the DNS, stating that:

His argument is based on the unsupported assumption that reducing densities in some
areas will mecessarijy result in reduced development potential within Everett to such an
extent that development will be forced into unincorporated Snohomish County. Trepanier's
argument is fatally flawed because his bare assertion that the new code will likely create

% The City did more than what is legally required to provide notice of the proposed FAR amendments by, for
example, meeting with construction and real estate representatives to get input and feedback on the proposed
amendments and sending out several e-mail notices to interested parties and list serve subscribers.

"If an action is categorically exempt, no SEPA consideration is required. Since the adoption of regulations is not
categorically exempt, the City was required to perform a threshold determination, which it did by issuing a DNS on
May 19, 2006,

# An agency can issue a mitigated DNS in cases where significant impacts can be eliminated through specified
mitigation measures.
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serious adverse impacts on unincorporated Snohomish County has absolutely no factual
support in the record.

Likewise, in this case, Mr. Nykreim has provided no factual support for his belief that the proposed FAR
regulations will contribute to “sprawl.” Moreover, the regulations in Trepanier involved reduction in density.
Although Kirkland’s proposed FAR regulations may impact building size, they do not cause a reduction of
residential density.

Mr. Nykreim has not specified how he believes the City's issuance of a DNS violates the Growth
Management Act {“GMA”). Since this is an appeal of a SEPA determination, GMA compliance is not within
the proper scope of the appeal. Moreover, there is nothing in the GMA that prohibits the City from
amending its FAR regulations. In any event, the City complied with the GMA by providing the State with
notice of the proposed FAR amendments pursuant to RCW 36.70A.106. Attachment 2 to this Memo {State
acknowledgement of receipt of proposed amendments).

C. Mr. Nykreim Lacks Standing.

Mr. Nykreim states that he is a Kirkland property owner and taxpayer. However, in order to have standing
to appeal a SEPA determination, he must also establish that he will be adversely affected by the City's
decision not to prepare an EIS. Trepanier, 64 Wash.App. at 383.

Again, the Trepanier case provides guidance on the question of standing. To establish standing, Mr.
Nykreim must do more than state that he is a Kirkland resident and property owner. Rather, he must show
that he will be “specifically and perceptibly harmed by the proposed action.” _Trepanier, 64 Wash.App. at
382. Since he has not done so, he lacks standing to appeal the issuance of the DNS.

IV. CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the Council affirm the issuance of the DNS and dismiss Mr. Nykreim’s SEPA
appeal.

HACAD\OER\Hamsay Memo Winer Tasement 20061031 doc
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STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF KING }

AFFIPAVIT OF PUBLICATION

PUBEIC NOTICE

Jody Barton, befng first duly swom or oath that she is the Legal Advertising

Representative of the

King County Journal

2 daily pewspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general
circulaton and is now and has been for more then six months prior to the date
of publication bereinafier referred o, published in the English lanpuege
continsousty as 4 daily newspaper in King County, Washington, The King
County Journal has been approved as-2 Legal Newspaper by order of the
Superior Court of tha Staté of Washington for King County.

The notice in the exzet form annexed was published in regular issues of the
King Counly Journal (snd not in supplement form) which was regularly
distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period. The anncxed

notice, a

Public Natice
was published May 25, 2006.

The full amount of the fee charged for said foregoing pu
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Legal Advertising Representative, King County Jowrndf, ™ 57 &
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Naotary Public for the State of Washington, Residing in Kent, Waskington

PO Mumber:

CITY OF KIRELAND
NOTICE OF HEARING

Floor Ares Retin (FAR) repulations
guverning marimum sloweble gross
Hoor area for detaghed dweliing unita
ia low density residential zoneg, The
revisiong, if adoptad, could reduce the
ltowable Floor Area Ratio in some of
1t of the follewing rones: RS 25, RIX
36, RS 12,6, RSX 12.56 RS 85 REX 95,
RS 7.2, REX 73, RS 5.0, REX 5.0, PTA
€C, PLA 65, and PLA 18, and could
exvtend PAR regolations to low density
residantial zones located within the
jariadietion of the Houghfon Municigal
Corperaticn,

LOCATION: The propsssl affects
property uty-wide,

APPLICANT: City of Kirkland

FUBLIC HEARINGS: A public
heaping will be held by the
KIRKLAND  PLANNING COM-
MISSION et June 8, 2006 at 7.00 p.m,
oF 38 Soan thereafter ap possible AND
agubﬁc Mertiog will be hel2 by the
HOUGETON COMMIUNITY COUN.
Cll, an Jure 19, 2005 ot 7:00 p.m. or 32
acon theresfter ag possible beoth in the
Couneil Chamber at 123 Gth Avenne,

The Houghton Community Couneife
public meeting iz to allw the
Commumity Council to make

: $ &
Subscribed and swarn to me this 25 day of May, 2006%, A7 5. 0f yoscfir e, &
EEA Y T I E@@WE@

MAY 26 2005

—— Al
FLARRING CEFARTRERT—

s,

reeommendationg to the Planning
Commlsion and City Council. The

rving Commissicn'e hearing is the
offiiel hearing of the City. The
Planning Commission will prepare a
raeommendation to the City Counel
for their final dedsion ab a public
meeting, The data of the Qity Couneil
meeting has not beex set.

PUBLIC COMMENT, During the
meetings, anyone may apeak or submic
written romments. Befere the
meetings, written commients may be
surmitted to the Houghion Com-
ity Council andor the Planaing
Cotnaiggion in care of Faul Stewart of
the Plarning Departmest, 128 6th
Svenve, Kirkland, WA 98033 or
petewartfiei kirkiondwans.  Ploage
rofor to File No. ZONDG-G0DLY end
inciude your name, taling sddress
and e med] address,

POR MORE INPQRMATION: Yo
may vies the official file No. ZOND3-
GDOOIS availoble ab the PIsI.rming

epartment or contact projest planner,
Fan] Stewart d]g 31%15-587-3227_ Bapple
requiting 2 diesbility aceemmodation
may call 425-587-200C or for TTY
sem’-;e- eall 425-587-3111 priot to the

meeting,

Pubiishing Date: May 35, 2008
Pullished in the King County Journal
May 25, 2003, 4360805
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STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF KING }
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

PUBLIC NOTICE
Jody Barton, being first duly swore. on oath that she is the Legal Advertising
Representative of the

King County Journal

a daily newspaper, wich newspaper ¥ a legal. newspaper of genesal
circulation 2nd is now and has been for more than six raonths pricr to the date
of publication hereinafter referred to, published in the English language
contimmousty as & daily newspaper in King County, Washington, The King
County Journal has been approved as 2 Legal Newspaper by order of the
Supericr Court of the Stare of Washington for King County,

The notice in the exact form annexcd was published in regular issues of the
King County founzl (and not fm supplement form} which was regularly
distributed 10 ity subseribers during the befow stated period. The anmexed
notice,a

Public Notice

was published June 3, 2006,

The foll amount of the fee oharged for said foregoing public.alé?ﬂiﬁﬁb um
of $180.60. \Q\\% ca m@?f%
N Seimission On
= A K o
= iy Mareh 34 =
od| e T 1 [ =

fa] Advertising Representative, King County Jourial

- ey
Subscribed and swoet 1o me this 5% day of June, 20082 ‘.’-‘?,3,@ &
% 10 o

.

) Ly hEY
B 1 Canteton Hegpiga

CITY OF KIRELAND
REVISED-NOTICE OF HRARNG
FLOOR AREA RATIO
REQULATIONS
Juna !, 2006

PROPOSAL: Fotentiz! revisions to
Fleor Arca Ratic (FAR) regulations
governing medmnm ailowable grose
flonr aren for dstached dwelling umls
fn low density residentizl zones. The
revizions, il adopted, could revize the
gliowable Floor Aree Ratio in some of
gl of the fllowing zones: RS 35, BSXK
25 RS 12.5, RSX 125, RS 8.5, RS
B.5, RS 7.2, RS¥ 7.2, FS 5.0, REX 6.0,
PLA 8C, PLA SE, and FLA 18, and
could extend FAR regulatians to lew
density residential zones Incated
within the jurisdiction of the Hough-
tor: Municipal Corporation.

LOCATION: The propesal affects
property sity-wida.

APPLICANT: City of Kirkland

FUBLIC HBARINGS: A public
hesring will be held by the
RIRBLAND PLANNING COMMIS-
BN an June B, 2005 at 700 pan, [or
ut goon thereafter as possible) AND a
ronrtesy hearing +will be beld Ly the
HOUGHTON COMMUMITY COUN-
CIL o Jurne 2%, 2006 at 7:00 pm., (or
&8 g9l Fheveafter ma possible], both in
the Council Chapher at 129 btk Ave-
nue. Please note that hearing befvre
the Hauphion' Community Council
wes criginally acheduled for June 9.
hat wocking hos becn reecheduled to
Juie 27k, 2006,

The Erughton Community Couneil's
public mealing is ta gllow the Com-

A Lot fon T R R EGEIVER

Notary Public for the State of Washingtan, Residing in Kent, ‘Washington
PO Number: .

JUN -8 2006

T —

..
PLANNING DEPART MENT

BY,

murity Coundal ¢ meke recsmmen-
dations to the Plenning Commission
and City Council, The Planaing Come
misaion’s herring is the official hepr-
ing of the Clty The Planning Coramis-
sion wrill propare 2 recommendabion to
the Dty Counal for their fnal deeie
sion at a public meeting. The date of
the City Counell meeting has not been

aet.

PUBLIC COMMENT: Duriog the
meatings, anyane mey apeak or sub-
mit written cumments, Bofore the
Taeptings, written comments mey be
subiitted 1o the Planning Commis-
siop andfsr the Houghton Community
Council in care of Paul Stewart of the
Planzing Dept, 123 Gth Avenue
Hirkiand, wa 93023 or
potewartii kifkdand.wass,  Pleas
vefer to File No. ZOND5-00039 and
include your nmwme, address, c-mail
rddrese and phone number,

FOR MORE INFORMATICN: To
view the Planning Commisaion pabiic
bearing packet end relat#d materiala
20 ta the [liewing link:
batpiifarwmel kirkland wa, asfdepart/
Planning.ittra.

You may view the officiel fle (Filo
NoZOW05-H019) avadable st the
Planning Depariment. ar contact Paul
Stewart at 425-587-3287. Penple
requiring 2 disphility azcommadaticn
mey all 435-587-8000 o for TTY
service call 426-587-311] prier to the

meetinga.

Pullishing Date: June 5, 2008
Published in the King County Jowmal
June 6, 2008. #860710
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT : !

STATE OF WASHINGTON ——

| DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY, TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

128 - 10% Avengte SW v PO Box42525 * Ofympia, Washington 98504-2525 ¢ (360) 7254009

May 19, 2006

Michael Bergstrom

Contract Planner

City of Kirkland

123 Fifth Avenue

Kirkland, Washington 98033-6189

Dear Mr. Bergstrom:

Thank you for sending the Washington State Depértment of Community, Trade and Economic Development
(CTED) the following materials as required under RCW 36.70A.106. Please keep this letter as documentation
that you have met this procedural requirement.

City of Kirkland - - Proposed amendment to the Kirkiand Zoning. Code for smg!e-famlly floor area
regulations and allowable building encroachments into required yards. These materials were received
on 05!19!2006 and processed with the Material ID # 10375

We have forwarded 2 copy of this notice to other state agencies. If this is a draft amendment, adopted
amendments should be sent to CTED within ten days of adoptlon and to any other state agencies who
commented on the draft. .

If you have any questions, please cél! me at (360) 725~3063._
Sincerely, ' : p
~ Sam Wentz

GIS Coordinator
Growth Management Services

Enclosure

Attochmont- 2.
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STATE AGENCIES REVIEWING DEV REGS
Revised August 9, 20056

Cities and counties need to send their development regulations to the agencies”

representatives, as listed below, at least 60 days ahead of adoption. Adopted development
regulations should be sent to Washington State Department of Community, Trade and
Economic Development (CTED). immediately upon publication, as well as to any state
agencies that commented on the draft regulation. A jurisdiction does not need to send its
regulation to the agencies which have been called ahead and that have indicated the local
plan will not be reviewed. The jurisdiction should keep a record of this contact with state

agencies and the state agencies response.

Elizabeth McNagny

Department of Social and Health Services
Post Office Box 45848 -

Clympia, Washington 98504-5848
{360} 902-8164 Fan 902-7889

Email: mcnagec@dshs.wa.gov

Steve Penland -
Department of Fish and Wildlife

Post Office Box 43155

Olympia, Washington 98504-371556
(360} 802-2598 Fax: (360} 902-2946
Email: penlastp@dfw.wa.gov

Review Team

Department of Community, Trade and
Economic Development

Growth Management Services

Post Office Box 42525

Olympia, Washington 98504-2525
{360} 725-3000 Fax: (360) 753-2950
Email: reviewteam@cted.wa.gov

Anne Sharar

Department of Natural Resources

Post Office Box 47001

Olympia, Washington 98504-7001.
(360) 902-1739 Fax: {360} 802-1776
Email: anne.sharar@wadnr.gov '

John Aden

Department of Health

Division of Drinking Water

Post Office Box 47822

Olympia, Washington 98504-7822
{360) 236-3157 Fax: {360} 236-2252
Email: John.Aden@doh.wa.gov

SEPA/GMA Coordinator

Department of Ecology

Post Office Box 47600

Olympia, Washington 928504-7600
(360) 407-6960 Fax: {360) 407-6904 -
Emait: gmacoordination@ecy.wa.gov

Harriet Beale

Puget Sound Water Quality Action Team
Post Office Box 40800

Olympia, Washington 98504-0900
{360) 725-5442 Fax: (360} 407-7333
Email: hbeale@psat.wa.gov

Bili Wiebe

Department of Transportation

Post Office Box 47300

Olympia, Washington 98504-7370
{360} 705-7965 Fax: 705-6813
Email; wiebeb@wsdot.wa.gov

Rebecca Barney

Department of Corrections

Post Office Box 41112 .

Olympia, Washington 98504-1112
(360) 763-3973 Fax: (360} §86-8723
Email: rmbarney@doc1.wa.gov

SAGMUADMIN\Lists\State Agencies Reviewing Dev Regs 8-05.doc

Maintained by Linda Weyl .



Council Meeting: 11/08/2006
Agenda: New Business
ltem #: 11.b. (2)

ORDINANCE 4065

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ZONING,
PLANNING, AND LAND USE AND AMENDING TITLE 23 (THE
KIRKLAND ZONING CODE) OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE;
AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS RELATING TO FLOOR AREA
RATIOS (F.A.R.) FOR DETACHED DWELLING UNITS IN LOW DENSITY
RESIDENTIAL ZONES, AND FOR ALLOWABLE STRUCTURES AND
IMPROVEMENTS IN REQUIRED YARDS, AND AMENDING PORTIONS
OF CHAPTER 15 KZC (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (RS) ZONES),
CHAPTER 17 KZC (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ANNEXATION
(RSX) ZONES), AND CHAPTER 115 KZC (MISCELLANEOUS USE
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS) (FILE NO. ZON05-
00019).

WHEREAS, the City Council has received from the Kirkland Planning Director a
recommendation to amend certain portions of the Kirkland Zoning Code, Ordinance 3719
as amended (Title 23 of the Kirkland Municipal Code), relating to Floor Area Ratios
(F.A.R.) for detached dwelling units in low density residential zones, and also relating to
allowable structures and improvements in required yards, and bearing Kirkland
Department of Planning and Community Development File No. ZON05-00019; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City of Kirkland’s Concurrency Management
System, KMC Title 25, this action is exempt from the concurrency management process;
and

WHEREAS, prior to making said recommendation, the Planning Commission,
following notice thereof as required by RCW 35A.63.070, on June 8, 2006 and July 13,
2006, held a public hearing on the proposal and considered the comments received at
the hearings; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act, there has
accompanied the proposal and recommendation through the entire consideration process
a Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS), including supporting environmental
documents, issued by the Responsible Official on May 19, 2006, pursuant to WAC 197-
11-340 and WAC 197-11-390; and

WHEREAS, an appeal of said DNS was received on June 2, 2006; and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2006 the City Council held a hearing on the DNS
appeal and considered all information and material within the scope of the appeal, and at
the conclusion of said hearing the City Council affirmed the issuance of the DNS; and

WHEREAS, in regular public meeting the City Council considered the
environmental documents received from the responsible official, together with the report
and recommendation of the Planning Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. KZC 15.10.010, Special Regulation No. 2 is hereby amended to
read as follows:
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2. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is
as follows:

In RS 35 zones, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size.

In RS 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size.

In RS 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RS 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RS 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 68 50 percent of lot size;

provided, that F.A.R. may be increased up to 60 percent

of lot size for the first 5,000 square feet of lot area if the
following criteria are met:

i. The primary roof form of all structures on the site is
peaked, with a minimum pitch of 4 feet vertical: 12
feet horizontal; and

ii. A setback of at least 7.5 feet is provided along each
side yard.

This special regulation is not effective within the disapproval

Jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council.

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for

Detached Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones,

for additional information.

o0 o

Section 2. KZC 17.10.010, Special Regulation No. 2 is hereby amended to
read as follows:

2. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is
as follows:

In RSX 35 zones, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size.

In RSX 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size.

In RSX 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RSX 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

In RSX 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 68 50 percent of lot size;

provided, that F.A.R. may be increased up to 60 percent

of lot size for the first 5,000 square feet of lot area if the
following criteria are met:

1. The primary roof form of all structures on the site is
peaked, with a minimum pitch of 4 feet vertical: 12
feet horizontal; and

ii. A setback of at least 7.5 feet is provided along each
side yard.

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for

Detached Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones,

for additional information.

oo o

Section 3. KZC 115.42 is hereby amended to read as follows:
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1. Gross floor area for purposes of calculating F.A.R. and maximum floor
area for detached dwelling units in low density residential zones does not
include the following:

a. Attic area with less than five feet of headroom.

b. Floor area with a ceiling height, including the horizontal supporting
members for the ceiling, less than six feet above finished grade. The
ceiling height will be measured along the outside perimeter of the
building (see Plate 23);

c. The first 500 square feet of an Accessory Dwelling Unit contained in
an Aaccessory structures, when such accessory structure is located
more than 20 feet from the main structure (see KZC 115.30 for
additional information on the required distance between structures).

d. Uncovered and covered decks, porches, and walkways.

2. Floor area with a ceiling height greater than 16 feet shall be calculated as
follows:
a. The first 100 square feet of such floor area, in aggregate, shall be
calculated only once toward allowable F.A.R.;
b. Floor area in excess of the first 100 square feet shall be calculated at
twice the actual floor area toward allowable F.A.R.

2 3. This section is not effective within the disapproval jurisdiction of the
Houghton Community Council.

Section 4. KZC 115.115.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Structures and Improvements — No improvement or structure may be in a
required yard except as follows:

a. - ¢. No change.

d. Chimneys, bay windows, greenhouse windows, eaves, cornices,
awnings, and canopies may extend up to 18 inches into any required
yard. Eaves on bay windows may extend an additional 18 inches
beyond the bay window. The total horizontal dimension of the
elements that extend into a required yard, excluding eaves and
cornices, may not exceed 25 percent of the length of the facade of
the structure. Except for properties located within the disapproval
jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council, chimneys, bay
windows, greenhouse windows, cornices, awnings, and/or canopies
may not extend closer than 4 feet to any property line. See Plate 10.

e. - 0. No change.

Section 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion
of this ordinance, including those parts adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not
affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 6. To the extent the subject matter of this ordinance, pursuant to
Ordinance 2001, is subject to the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community
Council, this ordinance shall become effective within the Houghton Community Municipal
Corporation only upon approval of the Houghton Community Council or the failure of said
Community Council to disapprove this ordinance within 60 days of the date of the
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passage of this ordinance, but in no event sooner than sixty (60) days from and after its
passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, or on January 15, 2007, whichever
is later, as provided in Section 7.

Section 7. Except as provided in Section 6, this ordinance shall be in full force
and effect sixty (60) days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and
publication, or on January 15, 2007, whichever is later, pursuant to Section 1.08.017
Kirkland Municipal Code, in the summary form attached to the original of this ordinance
and by this reference approved by the City Council, as required by law.

Section 8. A complete copy of this ordinance shall be certified by the City
Clerk, who shall then forward the certified copy to the King County Department of
Assessments.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular,

open meeting this day of , 2006.
SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof this day of
, 2006.
Mayor
Attest:
City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney



ORDINANCE 4065
PUBLICATION SUMMARY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ZONING,
PLANNING, AND LAND USE AND AMENDING TITLE 23 (THE
KIRKLAND ZONING CODE) OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE;
AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS RELATING TO FLOOR AREA
RATIOS (F.A.R.) FOR DETACHED DWELLING UNITS IN LOW DENSITY
RESIDENTIAL ZONES, AND FOR ALLOWABLE STRUCTURES AND
IMPROVEMENTS IN REQUIRED YARDS, AND AMENDING PORTIONS
OF CHAPTER 15 KZC (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (RS) ZONES),
CHAPTER 17 KZC (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ANNEXATION
(RSX) ZONES), AND CHAPTER 115 KZC (MISCELLANEOUS USE
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS) (FILE NO. ZONOS-
00019).

Section 1. Identifies the specific amendments to Ordinance 3719,
as amended, the Kirkland Zoning Code, affecting allowable Floor Area Ratios
(F.A.R.) in the RS 5.0 zone.

Section 2. Identifies the specific amendments to Ordinance 3719,
as amended, the Kirkland Zoning Code, affecting allowable Floor Area Ratios
(F.A.R.) in the RSX 5.0 zone.

Section 3. Identifies the specific amendments to Ordinance 3719, as
amended, to KZC 115.42, affecting the manner in which Gross Floor Area for the
purpose of calculating Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) is determined with respect to
certain detached accessory structures and vaulted spaces.

Section 4. Identifies the specific amendments to Ordinance 3719,
as amended, to KZC 115.115.3, affecting allowable structures and improvements
in required yards.

Section 5. Addresses severability.

Section 6. Establishes that this ordinance will be effective within the
disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council Municipal
Corporation upon approval by the Houghton Community Council or the failure of
said Community Council to disapprove this ordinance within 60 days of the date of
the passage of this ordinance, but no sooner than sixty days after publication as
provided in Section 7, or January 15, 2007, whichever is later.

Section 7. Authorizes publication of the ordinance by summary,
which summary is approved by the City Council pursuant to Section 1.08.017
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Kirkland Municipal Code and establishes the effective date as sixty days after
publication of said summary, or January 15, 2007, whichever is later.

Section 8. Directs the City Clerk to certify and forward a complete
certified copy of this ordinance to the King County Department of Assessments.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person
upon request made to the City Clerk for the City of Kirkland. The ordinance was

passed by the Kirkland City Council at its regular meeting on the day of
, 2006.
| certify that the foregoing is a summary of Ordinance approved by

the Kirkland City Council for summary publication.

Attest:

City Clerk



